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1890 March 19 Wednesday Rain Lena & Pauline here yesterday. Quite a surprised. Taught school for Ran she sick. 
Retired 

1890 March 20 Thursday Fair Went to church. Practised in the evening with Georgie. She was here pleasant time. 
Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 March 21 Friday Fair Swept our room. Received a letter from Susie and Cill. Church and rehersal in the 
evening. Retired 11.30. 

1890 March 22 Saturday Fair Home all day. Julie here and Children, Sam here in afternoon. Practised with me. 
Retired 11. P.M. 

1890 March 23 Sunday Fair Sang a solo in church in the morning. “Your Mission” very pleasing. C. Able and 
Holden here in the afternoon.  

1890 March 24 Monday Fair Rehersal in the evening. Mrs. Phillips there. Very good. Music lesson in morning 
up town afternoon. Retired 11. 

1890 March 25 Tuesday Fair Was’nt very well. Home all day, answered Cill’s letter. Retired 10.30 P.M. 
1890 March  26 Wednesday None 

recorded 
Church in evening class afterwards. Clara came home with me. Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 March 27 Thursday Fair Inez home. Out to the German[town] Hospital very nice rid[e]. Sam gave me a box 
of candy. Very nice. 

1890 March 28 Friday None 
recorded 

Confirmation. Julie and Sallie confirmed, very nice, church 42 candidates. Retired 
11. P.M. 

1890 March 29 Saturday Fair “War of Roses.” Cleaned parlor. Up town in afternoon. Hennie here in evening, 
Payed me. Retired 11.30 P.M. 

1890 March  30 Sunday Fair Palm Sunday very nice church. Home all afternoon. Julie, Jim & children here. 
Dick Mortimer. Retired 10. P.M. 

1890 March 31 Monday Fair Took music lesson very well. Rehersal in the evening C. Morley here very good 
Retired 11.30 P.M. 

1890 April 1 Tuesday None 
recorded 

Church in the evening very nice church. Retired early. 

1890 April 2 Wednesday None 
recorded 

Sam here. Will Holden here also. Church in the evening. 


